

In the Superior Court of Pennsylvania

No. 445 EDA 2015

CARLOS MARTINEZ and
ROSITA DE LOS SANTOS DeMARTINEZ, h/w,

Plaintiffs/Appellees

v.

AMERICAN HONDA MOTOR CO., INC.,

Defendant/Appellant

Appeal of Defendant from the Judgment of the
Court of Common Pleas of Philadelphia County,
Pennsylvania, dated January 21, 2015
at December Term 2011, No. 03763

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
PENNSYLVANIA ASSOCIATION FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

RIEDERS, TRAVIS, HUMPHREY,
WATERS & DOHRMANN

Clifford A. Rieders, Esquire PA 20962
Pamela L. Shipman, Esquire PA 34341
161 West Third Street
Williamsport, PA 17701
570-323-8711
Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*
Pennsylvania Association for Justice

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE SCOPE AND STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. <i>Tincher</i> Represents a Re-calibration and Reiteration of Pennsylvania’s Products Liability Law Consistent with Liability Without Fault Principles	8
II. <i>Tincher</i> Underscored the Need to Avoid Formulaic Jury Instructions or the Ordering of New Trials Based Solely Upon Use of Language from Pre- <i>Tincher</i> Precedents	16
III. <i>Tincher</i> Did Not Mandate That Evidence of Governmental and Industry Standards Is Admissible and <i>TIncher</i> ’s Social Policy Pronouncements Support Continued Exclusion of Such Evidence	23
CONCLUSION	30
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Amato v. Bell & Gossett</i> , 116 A. 3d 607 (Pa. Super. 2015)	17
<i>Ash v. Continental Ins. Co.</i> , 932 A.2d 877 (2007)	11
<i>Azzarello v. Black Bros. Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 1020 (Pa. 1978)	5, 9, 10
<i>Berkebile v. Brantly Helicopter Corp.</i> , 337 A.2d 893 (Pa.1975)	15
<i>Beshada v. Johns-Manville Corp.</i> 447 A.2d 539 (N.J. 1982)	27
<i>Cancelleri v. Ford Motor Company</i> , No. 11-CV-6060, 2015 Pa. Dist. & Cnty, Dec. LEXIS 320 (C.C.P. Lackawanna Cty. Jan. 9, 2015)	19
<i>Commonwealth v. Sandusky</i> , 77 A. 3d 663 (Pa. Super. 2013)	16
<i>Cronin v. J.B.E. Olson Corp.</i> , 501 P. 2d 1153 (Cal. 1972)	9
<i>Gaudio, v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 976 A.2d 524 (Pa. Super. 2009)	19, 20, 26
<i>Harman v. Borah</i> , 756 A.2d 1116 (Pa. 2000)	16
<i>Harsh v. Petroll</i> , 840 A.2d 404, 425 (Pa. Commw. 2003)	24
<i>Holloway v. J.B. Systems, Ltd.</i> , 609 F.2d 1069 (3d Cir.1979)	24
<i>Kupetz v. Deere & Co., Inc.</i> , 644 A. 2d 1213 (1994)	20
<i>Leaphart v. Whiting Corp.</i> , 564 A.2d 165 (Pa. Super. 1989)	16
<i>Lewis v. Coffing Hoist Div.</i> , 528 A.2d 590 (Pa. 1987)	23, 24, 26
<i>Majdic v. Cincinnati Machine Co.</i> , 537 A.2d 334 (Pa. Super. 1988)	24
<i>Miller v. Preitz</i> , 221 A.2d 320 (Pa. 1966)	11
<i>Mut. Pharm. Co. v. Bartlett</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2466, 2495 (June 24, 2013)	28

<i>O'Brien v. Muskin Corp.</i> , 463 A.2d 298 (N.J. 1983)	14
<i>Riley v. Warren Mfg., Inc.</i> , 688 A.2d 221 (Pa Super. 1997)	14
<i>Schmidt v. Boardman</i> , 958 A. 2d 498 (Pa. Super. 2008)	16
<i>Sheehan v. Cincinnati Shaper Co.</i> , 555 A.2d 1352 (Pa. Super. 1989)	24
<i>Tincher v. Omega Flex</i> , 104 A.3d 328 (Pa. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Walton v. Avco Corp.</i> , 610 A. 2d 454 (Pa. 1992)	15
<i>Webb v. Zern</i> , 220 A.2d 853 (Pa. 1966)	11

Law Journals

Thomas, John. <i>Defining "Design Defect" in Pennsylvania: Reconciling Azzarello and the Restatement (Third) of Torts</i> , 71 TEMP. L. REV. 217 (1998)	10
Shapo, Marshall S. <i>In Search of the Law of Products Liability: The ALI Restatement Project</i> , 48 VAND. L. REV. 631 (1995)	25, 26
Stewart, Larry S. <i>Strict Liability for Defective Product Design: The Quest for a Well-Ordered Regime</i> , 74 BROOKLYN LAW REV. 1039 (2009)	27, 28
Tietz, Gerald F. <i>Strict Products Liability, Design Defects and Corporate Decision-Making: Greater Deterrence Through Stricter Process</i> , 38 VILL. L. REV. 1361 (1993)	27, 28
Wade, John W. <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 MISS. L.J. 825 (1973)	13
Wertheimer, Ellen. <i>Azzarello Agonistes: Bucking the Strict Products Liability Tide</i> , 66 TEMP. L. REV. 419 (1993)	25

Other Sources

Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions §16.10	19
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions §16.20	19
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 402A	<i>passim</i>
